

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 10–1347 (consolidated with Nos. 10–1348, 10–1349, 10–1350)

United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. AND
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents,

ARKEMA INC., SOLVAY FLUORIDES, LLC, AND SOLVAY SOLEXIS, INC.,

Intervenors for Respondents.

**FINAL JOINT BRIEF OF INTERVENORS ARKEMA INC.,
SOLVAY FLUORIDES, LLC, AND SOLVAY SOLEXIS, INC.**

On Petitions for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

Roscoe C. Howard, Jr.
Gia V. Cribbs
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-2760

Of Counsel:
Carlos R. Escobar
SOLVAY NORTH AMERICA, LLC
3333 Richmond Avenue
Houston, TX 77098

*Counsel for Solvay Fluorides, LLC and
Solvay Solexis, Inc.*

Dan Himmelfarb
John S. Hahn
Roger W. Patrick
Brian J. Wong
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Of Counsel:
William J. Hamel
ARKEMA INC.
2000 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Counsel for Arkema Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The CAA And The 2003 Rule.....	3
B. EPA’s 2008 Approvals Of Intervenors’ Interpollutant Baseline Transfers	4
C. EPA’s 2010-2014 Proposed Rule And Final Rule	5
D. Intervenors’ Successful Challenge To The 2010-2014 Final Rule.....	7
E. The Instant Petitions For Review.....	9
F. Subsequent Proceedings Before EPA	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION.....	15
A. Petitioners Were Not Injured By The 2008 Approvals And Thus Lack Standing To Challenge Them	16
B. If Petitioners Have Standing To Challenge The 2008 Approvals, The Petitions For Review Are Untimely.....	17
1. Notice of the 2008 Approvals appeared in the Federal Register with publication of the 2010- 2014 Proposed Rule, and so the petitions were filed too late.....	18
2. If Federal Register publication did not occur at the time of the 2010-2014 Proposed Rule, it oc- curred at the time of the Interim Final Rule, and so the petitions were filed too early.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. <i>Arkema</i> is not an “arising after” ground that renders the petitions timely.....	23
II. IF THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION, THE PETITIONS SHOULD BE DENIED	29
A. The CAA Permits Interpollutant Baseline Transfers	30
B. The 2008 Approvals Did Not Effect A Change In Policy That Required Notice-And-Comment Rulemaking	33
C. Petitioners’ Challenge To The Adequacy Of The Record Is Meritless.....	37
D. The 2008 Approvals Did Not Deprive Petitioners Of Property Without Due Process	39
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC</i> , 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Am. Ass’n of Paging Carriers v. FCC</i> , 442 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
* <i>Arkema Inc. v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 7-9, 11-14, 20 23-30, 32-33, 35-40, 42
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	41
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	39
<i>Commc’ns Vending Corp. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Daniels v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 530 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Envtl. Def. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Graceba Total Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 115 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	42, 43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
* <i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. EPA</i> , 130 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Indep. Cmty. Bankers v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Jones Stevedoring Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 133 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Lichoulas v. FERC</i> , 606 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
* <i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 59 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24, 25, 26
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	28
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 838 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Perlmutter v. CIR</i> , 373 F.2d 45 (10th Cir. 1967)	39
<i>Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pub. Citizen v. NRC</i> , 845 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	24, 26, 29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18
<i>Union Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 821 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>United States v. McCallum</i> , 970 F.2d 66 (5th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2230 (2009).....	29
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 773 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Waterway Commc'ns Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 851 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
STATUTES	
* 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1, 13, 18-19, 21, 23, 27-28
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....	21-22
42 U.S.C. § 7671e(a)	34
42 U.S.C. § 7671f.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7671f(a).....	3, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7671f(b).....	7, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7671f(b)(1)	31, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7671f(c)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7671f(d).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 82.3	39
40 C.F.R. § 82.16	3, 40
40 C.F.R. § 82.16(a)	11
40 C.F.R. § 82.17	3
40 C.F.R. § 82.19	3
40 C.F.R. § 82.23	6, 35
40 C.F.R. § 82.23(b)(3)(v).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 82.23(b)(3)(vi)	32, 33
40 C.F.R. § 82.23(b)(4).....	38, 41
40 C.F.R. § 82.23(b)(4)(ii)	4, 37
40 C.F.R. § 82.23(d)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
D.C. Cir. R. 15(a)	43
EPA, <i>Guidance Document for the Stratospheric Ozone Protection Program After January 1, 2005</i> , pt. 4, § 2.2. at 19, available at http://www.docstoc.com/docs/7832523/Guidance-Document-for-the-Stratospheric-Ozone-Protection-Program	35
Final Rule, <i>Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Adjustments to the Allowance System for Controlling HCFC Production, Import, and Export</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 66,412 (Dec. 15, 2009)	7, 31
Final Rule, <i>Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Adjustments to the Allowance System for Controlling HCFC Production, Import, and Export</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 47,451 (Aug. 5, 2011).....	10, 17, 22, 30
Final Rule, <i>Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Allowance System for Controlling HCFC Production, Import and Export</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 2820 (Jan. 21, 2003).....	3, 4, 34, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Final Rule, <i>Reporting and Recordkeeping Requirements of the HCFC Allowance System</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 30,675 (May 30, 2006).....	34
Proposed Rule, <i>Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Adjustments to the Allowance System for Controlling HCFC Production, Import, and Export</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 78,680 (Dec. 23, 2008)	5, 6, 19, 20
Proposed Rule, <i>Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Adjustments to the Allowance System for Controlling HCFC Production, Import, and Export</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 237 (Jan. 4, 2012)	17, 30
<i>USEPA Stratospheric Ozone Protection Program Class II Controlled Substance Transfer of Production Allowances, Article 5 Allowances, or Export Allowances Forms</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2003-0039-0014 (May 30, 2006), available at http://www.regulations.gov#!documentDetail;D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2003-0039-0014	35
